

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.9480 OF 2025

Minal Shardul Shah

....Petitioner

Versus

Shardul Narendra Shah

....Respondent

Mr. Satyajeet P. Dighe, for the Petitioner.

CORAM : MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.

DATED : 17th JULY, 2025

P.C. :

- 1)** The Petitioner-Wife is challenging the order dated 19.04.2025 passed by the Judge, Family Court at Nashik, whereby the maintenance has been refused to her and maintenance to the daughter has been allowed.
- 2)** According to the Petitioner, wife is not in any employment and she does not have any source of income.
- 3)** Issue notice to the Respondent, returnable on **14.08.2025**.
- 4)** The Petitioner is at liberty to serve the Respondent through a permissible private mode and file an affidavit of service before the returnable date.

[MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.]